

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Amanda Koehler,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP AT A BORDER STATION WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT6

 a. Inspecting the Contents of a Laptop is not “Routine” in Context of a Border Search7

 b. The Border Agents did not have Reasonable Suspicion to Search the Laptop’s Contents.....9

 i. *The Search of the Laptop was not Strictly Tied to and Reasonably Justified by the Circumstances*10

 ii. *The Government’s Need to Search did not Outweigh the Individual’s Right to Privacy*12

 iii. *The Border Agents did not have Reasonable Suspicion Specific to the Respondent*14

II. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE USE OF THE HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR DEVICE AND THE PNR-1 DRONE CONSTITUTE A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRING A WARRANT BASED UPON PROBABLE CAUSE......15

 a. The Entire Estate of Macklin Manor is Protected under the Fourth Amendment16

 b. Aerial Photograph and Video Surveillance of a Home or the Curtilage of the Home Requires a Warrant19

c. <u>The Surveillance Conducted by the Handheld Doppler Radar Device was in Violation of the Fourth Amendment because it Revealed Private Details within the Home</u>	21
<i>i. Even if the the Pool House does not constitute a Protected Area under the Fourth Amendment, the use of the Radar Device on the Pool House nonetheless constitutes a Violation of the Fourth Amendment</i>	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	28
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	26
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	19
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	25
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	16
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	20, 24
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	23
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	14
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957).....	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19, 25, 26, 28
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	19
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	12, 16
<i>Shorter v. United States</i> , 469 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	19, 26

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	28
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F. 3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F. 3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Ezeiruaku</i> , 936 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1991)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	10
<i>United States v. Tsai</i> , 282 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	14
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	16
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	17

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. IV.	6, 17
